

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO	:	
	:	Case No. 2014-1174
Appellant	:	
-vs-	:	On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate District
DELTA ROSARIO	:	
Appellee	:	

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE DELTA ROSARIO

ROBERT L. TOBIK, ESQ.
Cuyahoga County Public Defender
BY: CULLEN SWEENEY (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
0077187
Assistant Public Defender
310 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 443-7583
(216) 443-3632 FAX
csweeney@cuyahogacounty.us

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE DELTA ROSARIO

TIMOTHY J. MCGINTY, ESQ.
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor
BY: Mary McGrath (#0041381) (Counsel of Record)
T. Allan Regas (#0067336)
The Justice Center – 9th Floor
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 443-7800

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT, THE STATE OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The instant appeal should be dismissed as improvidently allowed	7
II. The Court should reject the County Prosecutor’s sole proposition of law.....	9
A. CCS violation hearings are governed by 2929.15, and do not require the presence or participation of the County Prosecutor.	9
B. The general provision dealing with the powers of the prosecuting attorney, R.C. 309.08, does not provide the county prosecutor a role in CCS violation hearings.	13
C. The trial court’s standing order is consistent with historical practice, the statutory framework established by the General Assembly and does not constitute a violation of the Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	15
D. The County Prosecutor has no standing to assert a Constitutional Due Process violation.	17
E. The County Prosecutor’s policy arguments should be directed to the General Assembly.	18
F. Any error in this case has not been adequately preserved and, even if preserved, is harmless.	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cline v. Ohio Bur. Motor Vehicles</i> , 61 Ohio St. 3d 93, 97, 573 N.E.2d 77 (1991)	11
<i>D.A.B.E., Inc. v. Toledo-Lucas Cty. Bd. of Health</i> (2002), 96 Ohio St. 3d 250	12
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778, 781, 93 S.Ct. 1756 (1973).....	17
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. at 789	9
<i>State ex rel. Bray v. Russell</i> , 89 Ohio St. 3d 132	17
<i>State ex rel. McGinty v. Sutula</i> , Ohio Sup. Ct. Case No. 2014-993)	18
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St. 3d 266, 275, 933 N.E.2d 753, 2010-Ohio-2424.....	16
<i>State v. Gruttadauria</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 90384, 2008-Ohio-3152	8
<i>State v. Heinz</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 102178, accepted 11/21/14, and <i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 102182 and 102183, accepted 12/11/14	8
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 80216, 2002 WL 853547,.....	18
<i>State v. Young</i> , 154 Ohio App. 3d 609, 798 N.E.2d 629, 2003-Ohio-4501	14

Statutes

R.C. 2929.15	passim
R.C. 2929.19	11
R.C. 2929.20	11
R.C. 2967.15	13
R.C. 2967.28	13
R.C. 309.08	9, 12, 15

Rules

Crim. R. 32.....	9, 11
Evid. R. 103	19
